STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL

Ten Franklin Sgoare, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (B60) 827-2950
E-Mail: siting.council@ct.gov
WWW. oL govicse

July 9, 2013

Julie D. Kohler, Esq.
Cohen and Wolf, P.C.
1115 Broad Street
Bridgeport, CT 06604

RE: EM-T-MOBILE-034-130531A — T-Mobile Northeast LL.C notice of intent to modify an existing
telecommunications facility located at 41 Padanaram Road, Danbury, Connecticut.

Dear Attorney Kohler:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) hereby acknowledges your notice to modify this existing
telecommunications facility, pursuant to Section 16-50j-73 of the Regulations of Connecticut State
Agencies with the following conditions:

e The coax lines and accessory equipment shall be installed in accordance with the
recommendations made in the Structural Analysis Report prepared by GPD Group dated April 23,
2013 and stamped by John Kabak;

¢  Within 45 days following completion of the antenna installation, T-Mobile shall provide
documentation certified by a professional engineer that its installation complied with the
recommendations of the structural analysis;

¢ Any deviation from the proposed modification as specified in this notice and supporting materials
with the Council shall render this acknowledgement invalid;

e Any material changes to this modification as proposed shall require the filing of a new notice
with the Council;

¢  Within 45 days after completion of construction, the Council shall be notified in writing that
construction has been completed;

¢ The validity of this action shall expire one year from the date of this letter; and

¢ The applicant may file a request for an extension of time beyond the one year deadline provided
that such request is submitted to the Council not less than 60 days prior to the expiration;

The propesed medifications including the placement of all necessary equipment and shelters within the
tower compound are to be implemented as specified here and in your notice dated May 29, 2013. The
modifications are in compliance with the exception criteria in Section 16-50§-72 (b) of the Regulations of
Connecticut State Agencies as changes to an existing facility site that would not increase tower height,
extend the boundaries of the tower site, increase noise levels at the tower site boundary by six decibels,
and increase the total radio frequencies electromagnetic radiation power density measured at the tower
site boundary to or above the standard adopted by the State Department of Environmental Protection
pursuant to General Statutes § 22a-162. This facility has also been carefully modeled to ensure that radio
frequency emissions are conservatively below State and federal standards applicable to the frequencies
now used on this tower.
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July 9, 2013
EM-T-MOBILE-034-130531A
Page 2

This decision is under the exclusive jurisdiction of the Council. Please be advised that the validity of this
action shall expire one year from the date of this letter. Any additional change to this facility will require
explicit notice to this agency pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies Section 16-50j-73.
Such notice shall include all relevant information regarding the proposed change with cumulative worst-
case modeling of radio frequency exposure at the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base,
consistent with Federal Communications Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin
65. Thank you for your attention and cooperation,

Very truly yours,
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Melanie A. Bachman
Acting Executive Director

MAB/CDM/jb
¢: The Honorable Mark D. Boughton, Mayor, City of Danbury

Dennis Elpern, City Planner, City of Danbury
Crown Cagstle
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW RACHEL A. SCHWARTZMAN

Please Reply To: Bridgeport
Writer’s Direct Dial: (203) 337-4110
E-Mail: rschwartzman@cohenandwolf.com

April 27, 2015

Attorney Melanie Bachman
Acting Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
Ten Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06501

Re: EM-T-MOBILE-034-130531A
T-Mobile Site ID CT11896A
41 Padanaram Road, Danbury, CT
Notice of Compliance with Conditions and Construction Completion

Dear Attorney Bachman:

The Connecticut Siting Council (“Council”) acknowledged the above referenced T-
Mobile Northeast LLC (“T-Mobile”) notice of exempt modification on July 9, 2013,

The Council imposed the following condition in its acknowledgment:

. The coax lines and accessory equipment shall be installed in accordance with the
recommendations made in the Structural Analysis Report prepared by GPD
Group dated April 23, 2013 and stamped by John Kabak; and

. Within 45 days following completion of the antenna installation, T-Mobile shall
provide documentation certified by a professional engineer that its installation
complied with the recommendations of the structural analysis.

The attached PE Closeout Letter, dated April 23 2015, provides evidence of compliance
with the conditions outlined by the Council.

In addition, T-Mobile hereby notifies the Council that construction of the acknowledged
modifications were complete as of December 30, 2013,

1115 BROAD STREET 158 DEER HILL AVENUE 320 Post RoAD WEST 657 ORANGE CENTER RoAD
PO. Box 1821 DANBURY, CT 06810 WEsTPORT, CT 06880 OrANGE, CT 06477
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06601-1821 TEeL: (203) 7922771 TEL: (203) 222-1034 TEL: (203) 298-4066
TEeL: (203) 368-0211 Fax: (203) 791-8149 Fax: (203) 227-1373 Eax: (203) 2984068

Eax: (203) 394-9901
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Please don't hesitate to contact me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Lok Al

Rachel A. Schwartzman, Esq.

cc: Samuel Simons, T-Mobile
Mark Richard, T-Mobile
Rob Stanford, Vertical Development LLC
Julie Kohler, Esq.



TECTONIC pepsri s

Mountainvilte, NY (800) 829-6531
Practical Solutions, Exceptional Service

1279 Route 300 (845) 567-6666 FAX: (845) 567-8703
Newburgh, NY 12550 www.tectonicengineering.com

Sam Simons

Engineering Development - Connecticut

T-Mobile

35 Griffin Road South
Bloomfield, CT 06002
sam.simons@t-mobile.com

April 23, 2015

RE: PE Close Out Letter
EM-T-MOBILE # 034-130531A /T-Mobile Site ID # CT11896A

Dear Mr. Simons:

Tectonic Engineering & Surveying Consultants, P.C. (“Tectonic”) has completed its post-
construction review of the above-referenced site to determine whether T-Mobile complied with
conditions imposed by the Connecticut Siting Council’s (the “Council”) acknowledgment letter,
dated July 9, 2013 (“the Acknowledgment Letter”), Our compliance review included the
following: the Acknowledgment Letter, the approved tower structural analysis report by Centek
Engineering dated April 23, 2013 (the “Structural Analysis”), and the approved design plans by
Tectonic dated April 29, 2013.

On behalf of Tectonic, based on my review of the information, |, Manojkumar B. Patel, licensed
professional engineer number 22038, certify that to the best of my knowledge, the T-Mobile
work complies with the recommendations of the approved Structural Analysis.

Specifically, as required by the Acknowledgment Letter, | have reviewed the T-Mobile work for
compliance with the following structural conditions imposed by the Council:

* The coax lines and accessory equipment shall be installed in accordance with the
recommendations made in the Structural Analysis Report prepared by GPD Group dated
April 23, 2013 and stamped by John Kabak.

Should you have any questions regarding the foregoing review, please contact me directly at
845-567-6656 ext. 2808. AT,

Very truly yours,

Vs

<|>
%
\R\

Manojkumar B. Patel, P.E.
Sr. Project Manager

Cc: Rob Stanford (Vertical Development LLC)

PLANNING « ENGINEERING » CONSTRUCTION AND PROGRAM MANAGEMENT

An Equal Opportunity Employer



STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUTY SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051

Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: {860) 827-2950

December 24, 2014

Rachel A. Schwartzman, Esq.
Cohen and Wolf, P.C.

P.O. Box 1821

Bridgepott, CI' 06601

E-Mail: siting.council@et.gov
www.cf.gov/ese

RE:  pMT MOBILE-004-130531 81 Montevideo Road Avon
EM-T-MOBILE-009-130611 38 Spring Hill Lane Bethel
EM-T-MOBILE-014-130724 405 Brushy Plain Road Branford
EM-T-MOBILE-017-130611 2 Willis Street Biistol
EM-T-MOBILE-017-130729 985 Farmington Avenue Bristol
EM-T-MOBILE-033-130719 179 Shunpike Road Cromwell
EM-T-MOBILE-034-130531A 41 Padanaram Road Danbury
EM-T-MOBILE-034-130531B 303 Boxwood Lane Danbury
EM-T-MOBILE-034-130726 7 West View Drive Danbury
EM-T-MOBILE-043-130222 1455 Forbes Street Hast Hartford
EM-T-MOBILE-049-130718 1 Ecology Drive Hnfield
EM-T-MOBILE-057-130220 150 Butternut Hollow Road  Greenwich
EM-T-MOBILE-080-130903 11 West Peak Drive Meriden
EM-T-MOBILE-091-130531A 302 Ball Pond Road New Fairfield
EM-T-MOBILE-091-130531B 37 Titicus Mountain Road New Fairfield
EM-T-MOBILE-101-130611 125 Washington Avenue North Haven
EM-T-MOBILE-110-130621 335 5. Washington Street Plainville
EM-T-MOBILE-135-130318 555 Main Street Stamford
EM-T-MOBILE-148-130531 90 N. Plains Industrial Road ~ Wallingford
EM-T"MOBILE-166-130726 Andrews Road Wolcott
EM-T-MOBILE-166-130816 Route 322/Meridian Road Wolcott

Deat Attorney Schwartzman:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) is in receipt of your letter dated December 23, 2014, submitted on
behalf of T-Mobile, requesting an extension of time to submit a notice of completion of consiruction and
associated post modification inspection reports for the above-referenced exempt modifications.

The Council hereby grants a 60-day extension of time to submit a notice of completion of construction and
associated post modification inspection reports for the above-referenced exempt modifications to March 2,
2015.

This extension is granted with the understanding that the Council will be notified should T-Mobile need

additional time beyond 60 days to submit a notice of completion and associated post modification inspection
reports or decide not to proceed with construction.

COMNECTICUT SITING COURCIL
Aftirmutive derion / Equad Opportmin: Employer



Thank you for your attention to this mattet.

Sincetley,

/ ifgégw%;g[ o

Melanie A. Bachman
Acting Executive Director

MAB/cm

sihems_ishemets pudicyi-meobile_me wopesh -mohileest122414.docs

December 24, 2014
Page 2
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

RACHEL A. SCHWARTZMAN

Please Reply To: Bridgeport
Writer’s Direct Dial: (203) 337-4110
E-Mail: rschwartzman@cohenandwolf.com

February 27, 2015

Via Electronic and OQvernight Mail

Attorney Melanie Bachman
Acting Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
Ten Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06501

Re:  T-Mobile Notice of Completion Filings (Third Quarter Audit)
Connecticut Siting Council Letters, dated November 3, 2014 and February 20, 2015
Request for Extension of Time

Dear Attorney Bachman:

T-Mobile Northeast, LLC (“T-Mobile”) respectfully requests an additional two-month
extension of time to respond to the Council's request for notice of completion of construction
and associated post-modification inspection reports for the following sites:

EM-T-MOBILE-049-130724, 1 Ecology Drive, Enfield (Site ID CT11534A)
EM-T-MOBILE-014-130724 405, Brushy Plains Road, Branford (Site ID NH102C)
EM-T-MOBILE-080-130903, 11 West Peak Drive, Meriden (Site ID11132B)
EM-T-MOBILE-034-130531A, 41 Padnaram Road, Danbury (CT11896A)
EM-T-MOBILE-091-130531A, 302 Ball Pond Road, New Fairfield (CT11797A)
EM-T-MOBILE-009-130611, 38 Spring Hill Road, Bethel (CT11115F)
EM-T-MOBILE-017-130611, 2 Willis Street, Bristol (CT11270C)
EM-T-MOBILE-034-130726, 7 West View, Danbury (CT11923C)
EM-T-MOBILE-166-130816, Route 322 aka Meridan Road aka 347 East Street,
Wolcott (CT11494B)
EM-T-MOBILE-004-130531, 81 Montevideo Road, Avon (CT11284A)
EM-T-MOBILE-033-130719, 179 Shunpike Road, Cromwell (CT11059C)
EM-T-MOBILE-166-130726, Andrew Road, Wolcott (CT11403A)

T-Mobile has filed the appropriate compliance filings for several third quarter sites, but
needs additional time to provide the requested information for the above-referenced sites. T-
Mobile has diligently obtained much of the required documentation, and is working with its
vendors and engineers to obtain the proper closeout records. T-Mobile continues to actively
compile the requested information, but needs additional time to do so.

1115 BROAD STREET 158 DEER HILL AVENUE 320 PosT RoAD WEST 657 ORANGE CENTER ROAD
PO. Box 1821 DANBURY, CT 06810 ‘WEsTPORT, CT 06880 ORANGE, CT 06477
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06601-1821 TEL: (203) 7922771 TEL: (203) 222-1034 TEL: (203) 298-4066
TEeL: (203) 3680211 Fax: (203) 791-8149 Fax: (203) 227-1373 Fax: (203) 298-4068

Fax: (203) 3949901
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Please do not hesitate to let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Koad AU _

Rachel A. Schwartzman

RAS/lcc

cc:  Samuel Simons, T-Mobile Northeast, LLC (via electronic mail)
Mark Richard, T-Mobile Northeast, LLC (via electronic mail)
Robert Stanford, Vertical Development, LLC (via electronic mail)
Julie Kohler, Esq. (via electronic mail)

1115 BROAD STREET 158 DegR HiLL AVENUE 320 PosT ROAD WEST 657 ORANGE CENTER ROAD
PO. Box 1821 DanBury, CT 06810 WesTpPorT, CT 06880 ORANGE, CT 06477
BripcepPorT, CT 06601-1821 TEL: (203) 7922771 TeL: (203) 222-1034 TeL: (203) 298-4066
TeL: (203) 368-0211 Eax: (203) 791-8149 Eax: (203) 227-1373 Fax: (203) 298-4068

Fax: (203) 3949901
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW RACHEL A. SCHWARTZMAN

Please Reply To: Bridgeport
Writer’s Direct Dial: (203) 337-4110
E-Mail: rschwartzman@cohenandwolf.com

December 23, 2014

Via Electronic and Overnight Mail

Attorney Melanie Bachman
Acting Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
Ten Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Re: T-Mobile Exempt Modification Compliance Filings
Connecticut Siting Council Audit Letter dated November 3, 2014
Request For Extension of Time

Dear Attorney Bachman:

T-Mobile Northeast, LLC (“T-Mobile”) respectfully requests a 60-day extension of time
to March 2, 2015 to respond to the Council's request, dated November 3, 2014, for exempt
modification compliance data. The attached spreadsheet provides a list of the sites for which
T-Mobile seeks a requested extension.

T-Mobile is actively compiling all of the requested information but needs additional
time to provide the necessary documentation.

Please do not hesitate to let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
) |

% BN / 5{) [/ i,.'__—_

Rachel A. Schwartzman, Esq.

RAS/lcc
Enclosure

cc: Samuel Simons, T-Mobile Northeast, LL.C (via electronic mail)
Mark Richard, T-Mobile Northeast, LLC (via electronic mail)
Robert Stanford, Vertical Development, LLC (via electronic mail)

Julie Kohler, Esq.
1115 BROAD STREET 158 DEER HILL AVENUE 320 PostT ROAD WEST 657 ORANGE CENTER ROAD
PO. Box 1821 DANBURY, CT 06810 ‘WEsTPORT, CT 06880 ORANGE, CT 06477
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06601-1821 TeL: (203) 7922771 TEL: (203) 222-1034 TEL: (203) 2984066
TEL: (203) 368-0211 Fax: (203) 791-8149 Eax: (203) 227-1373 Fax: (203) 298-4068

Fax: (203) 394-9901
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EM-T-MOBILE-043-130222 1455 Forbes Street Fast Hartford Yes 3/12/2013
BEM-T-MOBILE-057-130220 150 Butternut Hollow Road Greenwich N/A 3/12/2013
EM-T-MOBILE-135-130318 555 Main Street Stamford Yes 4/9/2013
EM-T-MOBILE-006-130528 60 Rice Lane Beacon Falls Yes 6/26/2013
EM-T-MOBILE-002-130529 401 Wakelee Avenue Ansonia N/A 6/27/2013
EM-T-MOBILE-004-130531 81 Montevideo Road Avon N/A 7/9/2013
EM-T-MOBILE-034-130531A |41 Padanaram Road Danbury Yes 7/9/2013
EM-T-MOBILE-034-130531B 303 Boxwood Lane Danbuty N/A 7/9/2013
EM-T-MOBILE-091-130531A 302 Ball Pond Road New Fairfield N/A 7/9/2013
BEM-T-MOBILE-091-130531B 37 Titicas Mountain Road New Fairfield N/A 7/9/2013
EM-T-MOBILE-148-130531 90 N. Plains Industrial Road  |Wallingford N/A 7/9/2013
EM-T-MOBILE-101-130611 125 Washington Avenue North Haven N/A 7/10/2013
EM-T-MOBILE-009-130611 38 Spring Hill Lane Bethel Yes 7/11/2013
HM-T-MOBILE-017-130611 2 Willis Street Bristol Yes 7/12/2013
EM-T-MOBILE-110-130621 335 S. Washington Street Plainville N/A 7/12/2013
EM-T-MORBIIL.E-033-130719 179 Shunpike Road Cromwell Yes 8/7/2013
EM-T-MOBILE-049-130718 1 Ecology Drive Enfield N/A 8/7/2013
EM-T-MOBILI-014-130724 405 Brushy Plain Road Branford Yes 8/13/2013
EM-T-MOBILE-017-130729 985 Farmington Avenue Bristol N/A 8/20/2013
EM-T-MOBILE-034-130726 7 West View Drive Danbury N/A 8/20/2013
EM-T-MOBILE-166-130726 Andrews Road Wolcott Yes 8/20/2013
EM-T-MOBITLE-166-130816 Route 322/Meridian Road Wolcoit N/A 9/3/2013
EM-T-MOBILE-080-130903 11 West Peak Drive Meriden Yes 9/18/2013




STATE OF CONNECTICUT

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Ten Franklin Square, New Britain, CT 06051
Phone: (860) 827-2935 Fax: (860) 827-2950
E-Mail: giting.council@ct.gov
www,ct.gov/csc

VIA ELECTRONIC AND FIRST CLASS MAIL

March 2, 2015

Rachel A. Schwattzman, Esq.
Cohen and Wolf, P.C.

1115 Broad Street

Bridgeport, CT 06604

RE: EM-T-MOBILE-049-130724,1Ecology Drive, Enfield
EM-T-MOBILE-0#-130724 405, Brushy Plains Road, Branford
EM-T-MOBILE-080- 130903, IWest Peak Drive, Meriden
EM-T-MOBILE-034-130531A, 41Padnaram Road, Danbury
EM-T-MOBILE-091130531A, 302 Ball Pond Road, New Fairfield
EM-T-MOBILE-009- 130611, 38 Spring Hill Road, Bethel
EM-T-MOBILE-0T7-130611, 2 Willis Street, Bristol
EM-T-MOBILE-034- 130726, 7 West View, Danbury
EM-T-MOBILE-166-130816, Route 322 aka Metiden Road aka 347 East Street, Wolcott
EM-T-MOBILE-004-130531, 81 Montevideo Road, Avon
EM-T-MOBILE-033-130719, 179 Shunpike Road, Cromwell
EM-T-MOBILE-166-130726, Andrew Road, Wolcott

Dear Attorney Schwartzman:

The Connecticut Siting Council (Council) is in receipt of your letrer dated February 27, 2015, submitted on
behalf of T-Mobile Northeast, LLC, requesting an extension of time to submit a notice of completion of
construction and associated post modification inspection reports for the above-referenced exempt
modifications. :

The Council hereby grants a 60-day extension of time, until May 2, 2015, to submit a notice of completion of
contstruction and assoclated post modification inspection repotts for the above-referenced exempt
modifications.

This extension is granted with the understanding that the Council will be notified should T-Mobile Northeast,
LLC need additional time beyond 60 days to submit a notice of completion and associated post modification
inspection teports ot decide not to proceed with construction.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Sincerely,

ik

Melanie A. Bachman . .
Acting Executive Director

MAB/cm

CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL
Affirmative A etinn / Equal Opporfunity Employer
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ATTORNEYS AT LAW JULIE D. KOHLER

PLEASE REPLY TO: Bridgeport

WRITER'S DIRECT DIAL: (203) 337-4157
E-Mail Address: jkohler@cohenandwolf.com

May 29, 2013

Attorney Melanie Bachman
Acting Executive Director
Connecticut Siting Council
Ten Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Re: Notice of Exempt Modification
Crown Castle/T-Mobile co-location
Site ID CT11896A
41 Padanaram Road, Danbury, CT

Dear Attorney Bachman:

This office represents T-Mobile Northeast LLC (“T-Mobile”) and has been retained to
file exempt modification filings with the Connecticut Siting Council on its behalf.

In this case, Crown Castle (“Crown”) owns the existing wooden telecommunications
tower and related facility at 41 Padanaram Road, Danbury Connecticut (coordinates 41 25’
5.4402°/ -73 27’ 51.6276"). T-Mobile intends to replace six antennas and related equipment at
this existing telecommunications facility in Danbury (“Danbury Facility”). Please accept this
letter as notification, pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-73, of construction which constitutes an
exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2). In accordance with R.C.S.A. § 16-
50j-73, a copy of this letter is being sent to Mayor Mark D. Boughton, and the property owner,
M & M Precast Corporation (Robert Kaufman).

The existing Danbury Facility consists of an 80 foot tall wooden monopole structure. T-
Mobile plans to replace six antennas at a centerline of 80 feet. (See the plans dated April 29,
2013 attached hereto as Exhibit A). T-Mobile will also darken one of its equipment cabinets
within the existing compound area near the base of the structure, as well as install fiber cable
and reuse existing coax cables. The existing Facility is structurally capable of supporting T-
Mobile's proposed modifications, as indicated in the Structural Analysis Report dated April 23,
2013 and attached hereto as Exhibit B.

The planned modifications to the Danbury Facility fall squarely within those activities
explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2).

1115 BROAD STREET 158 DEER HILL AVENUE 320 PosT RoAD WEST 657 ORANGE CENTER ROAD
PO. Box 1821 DANBURY, CT 06810 WEsTPORT, CT 06880 ORANGE, CT 06477
BRIDGEPORT, CT 06601-1821 TEeL: (203) 7922771 TEL: (203) 222-1034 TEL: (203) 298-4066

TEL: (203) 368-0211 Fax: (203) 791-8149 FaX: (203) 227-1373 Fax: (203) 298-4068
Fax: (203) 394-9901
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May 29, 2013
Site ID CT11896A
Page 2

1. The proposed modification will not increase the height of the tower. T-Mobile’s
replacement antennas will be installed at the 80 foot level. T-Mobile's existing antennas are
located at the 80 foot level; the proposal is simply to replace those existing antennas at the
same height. The enclosed tower drawing confirms that the proposed modification will not
increase the height of the tower.

2 The installation of the T-Mobile replacement equipment in the existing
compound, as reflected on the attached site plan, will not require an extension of the site
boundaries. T-Mobile's proposed equipment will be located entirely within the existing
compound area.

3. The proposed modification to the Facility will not increase the noise levels at the
existing facility by six decibels or more.

4. The operation of the replacement antennas will not increase the total radio
frequency (RF) power density, measured at the base of the tower, to a level at or above the
applicable standard. According to a Radio Frequency Emissions Analysis Report prepared by
EBI dated May 23, 2013 T-Mobile’s operations would add 1.904% of the FCC Standard.
Therefore, the calculated "worst case” power density for the planned combined operation at
the site including all of the proposed antennas would be 15.934% of the FCC Standard as
calculated for a mixed frequency site as evidenced by the engineering exhibit attached hereto
as Exhibit C.

For the foregoing reasons, T-Mobile respectfully submits that the proposed replacement
antennas and equipment at the Danbury Facility constitutes an exempt modification under
R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2).

Sincerely,

Julie D. Kohler, Esq.

cc:  City of Danbury, Mayor Mark D. Boughton
M & M Precast Corporation, Robert Kaufman
Jamie Ford, HPC Wireless
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Date: April 23, 2013 GPD GROUP,
Glaus, Pyle, Scnomer, Butit B DcHawen, Inc,
Cheryl Schultz GPD Group
Crown Castle 520 South Main Street, Suite 2531
3530 Toringdon WaySuite 300 Akron, OH 44311
Charlotte, NC 28277 (614) 859-1607
{704) 405-6632 dpalkovic@gpdgroup.com
Subject: Structural Analysis Report
Carrier Designation: T-Mobile Co-Locate
Carrier Site Number: CT11896A
Carrier Site Name: CT11896A
Crown Castie Designation: Crown Castle BU Number: 823531
Crown Castle Site Name: CT896/M&M Concrete Pole
Crown Castle JDE Job Number: 232574

Crown Castle Work Order Number: 601772
Crown Castle Application Number: 186961 Rev. 1

Engineering Firm Designation: GPD Group Project Number: 2013775.823531.02

Site Data: 41 Padanaram Rd, Danbury, Fairfield County, CT
Latitude 47°25' 8.1", Longitude -73°27' 43"
80 Foot — E-LAM Wood Monopole Tower

Dear Cheryl Schultz,

GPD Group is pleased to submit this “Structural Analysis Report” to determine the structural integrity of the
above mentioned tower. This analysis has been performed in accordance with the Crown Castle Structural
‘Statement of Work' and the terms of Crown Castle Purchase Order Number 539660, in accordance with
application 186961, revision 1.

The purpose of the analysis is to determine acceptability of the tower stress level. Based on our analysis we
have determined the tower stress level for the structure and foundaticn, under the following load case, to be:

LC7: Existing + Reserved + Proposed Equipment Sufficient Capacity*
Note: See Table | and Table Il for the preposed and existing/reserved loading, respectively.

*The structure has sufficient capacity once the loading changes described in the Recommendations
section of this report are completed.

The analysis has been performed in accordance with the ASCE7-05 standard, the 2005 NDS, and the 2005
Connecticut Building Code based upen a wind speed of 95 mph 3-second gust, exposure category C with
topographic category 1 and crest height of 0 feet.

We at GPD Group appreciate the opportunity of providing our continuing professional services to you and
a call.

Respectfully submitted by:

John N. Kabak, P.E. TR SNEL L
Connecticut #: PEN.0028336 o R SO 42313

‘f””““l

520 South Main Street . Suite 2531 . Akron, Ohic 44311 . 330-572-2100 . Fax 330-572-2101 . www.GPDGroup.com
Glaus Pyle Schomer Burns & DeHaven, Inc.
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1) INTRODUCTION

The existing 80 ft wood monopole has a rectangular cross section and is comprised of laminated sections of
Southern Yellow Pine. The pole tapers from a 26.25" x 25.26" base section to a 26.25" x 12" section at the top.
The structure consists of a single solid mast that is a total length of 93.5 ft with the lower 13.5 ft embedded into
the ground.

This tower is a 80 ft Monopole tower designed by LAMINATED WOOD SYSTEMS, INC. in 2005. The tower was
originally designed for a wind speed of 90 mph per ASCE 7-02.

2) ANALYSIS CRITERIA

The structural analysis was performed for this tower in accordance with the requirements of ASCE 7-05 and the
2005 Connecticut Building Code using a 3-second gust wind speed of 95 mph with no ice, exposure category C
with topographic category 1 and crest height of 0 feet.

1r

. | Ericsson | =~ KRY 112 144/1
| soo | 800 3 Ericsson  |ERICSSON AIR 21 B2AB4P] 1 | 1658 | 1
| | 3 Ericsson  |ERICSSON AIR 21 B4A B2P | ]
Notes:
1) See Appendix B for the proposed coax layout.

Table 2 - Existing and Reserved Antenna and Cable Information
] % iy 1F

Side Arm Mount
1 [SO 702-3] 12 1-5/8
80.0 80.0 6 LPG Telecom LGP13903 2 | 188 | 1
6 RFS Celwave APX16DWV-16DWVS-C
3 Alcatel Lucent 1900MHz RRH
3 Alcatel Lucent 800MHZ RRH
Powerwave 3 1-1/4 2
70.0 70.0 1 Technologies P40-16-XLPP-RR-A
2 RFS Celwave APXVSPP18-C-A20
1 Side Arm Mount
(SO 702-3]
Notes:
1) Equipment to be removed.
2) Reserved equipment.

tnxTower Report - version 6.0.4.0
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ﬁ\

Table 3 - Design Antenna and Ca

ble Information

80 80 ’ Antenna Loading (29.4 ft*2)

70 70 Antenna Loading (29.4 #t"2)

40 40 Antenna Loading (20.0 fi"2)
3) ANALYSIS PROCEDURE

Table 4 - Documents Provided

Saok 33
i 1 EBIJob #: 61051632, -
4-GEOTECHNICAL REPORTS A ab 3529191 CCISITES
A TOWER MANUFACTURER | E-LAM Site # CT-11-896A,
DRAWINGS dated 9/26/05 3529192 CCISITES
4 TOWER STRUCTURAL | GPD Job #: 2013775.823531.01,
ANALYSIS REPORTS dated 4/1/13 3756544 CCISITES

3.1) Analysis Method

Microsoft Excel was used to create a model of the tower and calculate stresses for various loading
cases. Selected output from the analysis is included in Appendix A.

3.2) Assumptions

7)

Tower and structures were built in accordance with the manufacturer’s specifications.

The tower and structures have been maintained in accordance with the manufacturer's
specification.

The configuration of antennas, transmission cables, mounts and other appurtenances are as
specified in Tables 1 and 2 and the referenced drawings.

When applicable, transmission cables are considered as structural components for calculating
wind loads.

Mount sizes, weights, and manufacturers are best estimates based on photos provided and
determined without the benefit of a site visit by GPD.

Ali member connections and foundation steel reinforcing are assumed designed to mest or
exceed the load carrying capacity of the connected member and surrounding soils respectively
unless otherwise specified in this report.

All equipment maode!l numbers, quantities, and centerlineg elevaticns are as provided in the CClI
CAD package dated 4/17/13 with any adjustments as noted below.

This analysis may be affected if any assumptions are not valid or have been made in error. GPD
Group should be notified to determine the effect on the structural integrity of the tower.

tnxTower Report - version 6.0.4.0
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4) ANALYSIS RESULTS
Table 5 - Tower Component Stresses vs. Capacity — LC7
Notes Component Elevation (ft) % Capacity Pass / Fail
1 | Wood Pole - | 1000 ~ Pass
Base Foundation
' | solnteraction | B R Fass.
Structure Rating (max from all components) = 100.0%
. AL S A R SR L N D SRS R TR O LR GRIRERS RS
1) See additional documentation in “Appendix C — Additional Calculations” for calculations supporting the % capacity
consumed.

4.1) Recommendations

The tower and foundation have sufficient capacity to carry the existing, reserved, and proposed loading.
In order for the results of this analysis to be considered valid the loading modification listed below must

be completed.

Loading Changes:

1.) Coax to 80 ft shall be restacked for a final configuration of (1) row of (8) on the NW side of the
pole and (5) coax installed in a 2-on-3 configuration on the NE side of the pole as shown in
Appendix B.

2) The proposed KRY 112 144/1 units shall be installed behind the proposed antennas.
No structural modifications are required at this time, provided that the above listed changes are

implemented.

tnxTower Report - version 6.0.4.0
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5) DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES

GPD GROUP has not performed a site visit to the tower to verify the member sizes or antenna/coax loading. If
the existing conditions are not as represented on the tower elevation contained in this report, we should be
contacted immediately to evaluate the significance of the discrepancy. This is not a condition assessment of the
tower or foundation. This report does not replace a full tower inspection. The tower and foundations are
assumed to have been properly fabricated, erected, maintained, in good condition, twist free, and plumb.

The engineering services rendered by GPD GROUP in connection with this Structural Analysis are limited to a
computer analysis of the tower structure and theoretical capacity of its main structural members. All tower
components have been assumed to only resist dead loads when no other loads are applied. No allowance was
made for any damaged, bent, missing, loose, or rusted members (above and below ground). No allowance was
made for loose bolts or cracked welds.

GPD GROUP does not analyze the fabrication of the structure {including welding). It is not possible to have all
the very detailed information needed to perform a thorough analysis of every structural sub-component and
connection of an existing tower. GPD GROUP provides a limited scope of service in that we cannot verify the
adequacy of every weld, plate connection detail, etc. The purpose of this report is to assess the feasibility of
adding appurtenances usually accompanied by transmission lines to the structure.

It is the owner's responsihility to determine the amount of ice accumulation in excess of the code specified
amount, if any, that should be considered in the structural analysis.

The attached sketches are a schematic representation of the analyzed tower. if any material is fabricated from
these sketches, the contractor shall be responsible for field verifying the existing conditions, proper fit, and
clearance in the field. Any mentions of structural modifications are reasonable estimates and should not be
used as a precise construction document. Precise modification drawings are obtainable from GPD GROUP, but
are beyond the scope of this report.

Miscellaneous items such as antenna mounts, etc., have not been designed or detailed as a part of our work.
We recommend that material of adequate size and strength be purchased from a reputable tower manufacturer,

GPD GROUP makes no warranties, expressed and/or implied, in cannection with this report and disclaims any
fiability arising from material, fabrication, and erection of this tower. GPD GROUP will not be responsible
whatsoever for, or on account of, consequential or incidental damages sustained by any person, firm, or
organization as a result of any data or conclusions contained in this report. The maximum liability of GPD
GROUP pursuant to this report will be limited to the total fee received for preparation of this report.

tnxTower Report - version 6.0.4.0
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APPENDIX A
TOWER DRAWING AND LOADING

inxTower Report - version 6.0.4.0
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WOOD POLE ANALYSIS

Wind Calculations

823531 CT836/M&M Concrete Pole
2013775.823531.02

Wind Loading
Strength Design
Wind Speed

Pole Shape

Pole Density
Exposure Category
Pole Height

Zg

a
Kzmin

TOWER (Transverse) (X-X Axis)

Cross
Section Sectional
4 Seclion Height Width Area AG* 105 Kd Kzt Kz qz Ct Force Moment  Weight
) {0 (in) (in®) (1) (i) (kips}  (kipft)  (kips)
340.43 22,97 0.90 100 119 2477 2.00 1252  93.88 0.851
391.29 22,97 0.90 100 1.16 2404 2.00 1215  78.94 0.978
442.15 22,97 0.90 100 112 2320 2.00 1173 64.49 1.105
493.01 22,97 0.50 100 1.07 2224 2.00 1124 50.58 1233
543.87 22,97 0.90 100 1.01 2110 2.00 1086  37.31 1.360
594.73 2297 090 100 085  19.66 2.00 0993  24.83 1.487
645.59 22.97 0.90 100 085  17.67 2.00 0.803 13.40 1.614
696.45 22.97 0.90 100 085  17.67 2.00 0,893 447 1.741
Sub Total  8.61 367.90  10.37
TOWER (Longitudinal) (Y-Y Axis)
Cross
Section Sectional
Z Section Height Width Area AG " 1.05 Kd Kzt Kz qz Cf Force Moment  Weight
(fn ft) i (in) (%) (Ib/it?) (kips)  (kipf)  (kips)
i 340.43 11.35 090 100 119 2477 2.00 0.618  46.38 0.851
391.29 13.04 090 100 116 2404 2.00 0.690 4483 0978
442,15 14.74 0.90 100 112 2320 2.00 0752  41.38 1.105
493.01 16.43 0.90 100 1.07 2224 2.00 0804 3619 1.233
543.87 18.13 0.90 100 101 2110 2.00 0.841 29.45 1.360
594.73 19.82 0.90 100 095 1966 2.00 0857  21.43 1.487
645.59 21.52 0.90 100 085 1767 2.00 0837 1255 1.614
696.45 23.21 0.80 1.00 085  17.67 200 0.903 4.51 1.741
SubTotal 630 23673 1037
APPURTENANCES (Transverse) (X-X Axis)
Ciat Kd Kzt Kz qz Force Moment  Weight
(1) (Ib/fe%) (kips)  (kip-ft)  (kips)
Side Arm Mount [SO 702-3) 3.22 0.90 1.00 121 2511 0.089 741 0.0810
(3) ERICSSON AIR 21 B2A B4P 17.40 0.90 1.00 121 2511 0.481 38.46 03120
(3) ERICSSON AIR 21 B4A B2P 17.40 0.90 100 121 2511 0.481 38.46 03120
(3) KRY 112 14471 0.28 0.90 1.00 121 2511 0.008 062 00330
Side Arm Mount [SO 702-3] 3.22 0.90 1.00 117 2441 0,086 6.05  0.0810
(1) P40-16-XLPP-RR-A 9.25 0.90 1.00 117 2441 0249 1740  0.0700
(2) APXVSPP18-C-A20 14,01 0.90 100 147 2441 0376 2634  0.1600
(3) 1900MHz RRH 10.06 0.90 1.00 117 24.41 0.270 1892  0.1200
(3) BOOMHZ RRH 6.84 0.90 100 147 2441 0.184 1285  0.1500
SubTotal 222  166.21 1.32
APPURTENANCES (Longitudinal) (Y-Y Axis)
CIAf Kd Kzt Kz qz Force  Moment  Weight
(U] (/) {kips) {Kip-ft) {kips)
Side Arm Mount [SO 702-3] 3.22 0.50 100 121 2511 0.089 7.11 0.0810
(3) ERICSSON AIR 21 B2A B4P 17.40 0.90 100 121 2511 0.481 3846 03120
(3) ERICSSON AIR 21 B4A B2P 17.40 0.90 100 121 2511 0.481 3846  0.3120
(3) KRY 112 14471 0.28 0.90 100 121 2511 0.008 062 00330
Side Arm Mount [SO 702-3] 3.22 0.90 100 117 2441 0.086 6.05 00810
{1) P40-16-XLPP-RR-A 9.25 0.90 100 147 244 0.249 17.40  0.0700
(2) APXVSPP18-C-A20 14.01 0.90 1.00 117 2441 0376 2634  0.1600
(3) 1900MHz RRH 10.06 0.90 1.00 117 2441 0270 1892  0.1200
(3) B0OOMHZ RRH 6.84 0.90 1.00 117 2441 0.184 1285  0.1500

Sub Total 222 166.21 1.32



COAX (Transverse) (X-X Axis)

(5) 1-5/8"

(5) 1-5/8", (3) 1-1/4"
(5) 1-5/8", (3) 1-1/4"
(5) 1-5/8", (3) 1-1/4"
(5) 1-5/8", (3) 1-1/4"
(5) 1-5/8", (3) 1-1/4"
(5) 1-5/8", (3) 1-1/4"
(5) 1-5/8", (3) 1-1/4"

COAX (Longitudinal) (Y-Y Axis)

(8) 1-5/8"
(8) 1-5/8"
(8) 1-5/8"
(8) 1-5/8"
(8) 1-5/8"
(8) 1-5/8"
(8) 1-5/8"
(8) 1-5/8"

Af
(it
3.30
3.30
3.30
3.30
3.30
3.30
3.30
0.66

Af
()
1.65
1.65
1.65
1.65
1.65
1.65
1.65
0.33

Transverse

Moment (kip-ft) _[Axial {kips) [Shear (kips) [Elevafion |
565.58 [12.72 11151 lort |
Longitudinal

Moment (kip-ft Axial (kips) |Shear (kips) |Elevation

418.67 12.72 8.87 0ft

Kd

0.90
0.90
0.90
0.90
0.90
0.90
0.90
0.90

0.90
0.90
0.90
0.90
0.90
0.90
0.90
0.90

Kzt

1.00
1.00
1.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

Kzt

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

Kz

1.19
1.16
1.12

1.01
0.95
0.85
0.85

1.19
1.16
112
1.07
1.01
0.95
0.85
0.85

qz
{Ib/ft?)
24.77
24.04
23.20
2224
21.10
19.66
17.67
17.67

qz
(Ibift?)
24.77
24.04
23.20
22.24
21.10
19.66
17.67
17.67

Cf

1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
Sub Total

cf

1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
1.20
Sub Total

Force
(kips)
0.108
0.105
0.101
0.097
0.092
0.086
0.077
0.015
0.68

Force
{kips)
0.054
0.052
0.051
0.048
0.046
0.043
0.038
0.008
0.34

Moment
(kip-1t)
8.09
6.81
5.56
4.36
3.22
2.14
1.15
0.14
31.47

Moment
(kip-ft)
4.05
3.40
2.78
218
1.61
1.07
0.58
0.07
15.73

Weight
{kips)
0.1090
0.1480
0.1480
0.1480
0.1480
0.1480
0.1480
0.0380
1.04

Weight
{kips)
0.1090
0.1480
0.1480
0.1480
0.1480
0.1480
0.1480
0.0380
1.04
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APPENDIX B
BASE LEVEL DRAWING
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(PROPOSED)

(1) 1-5/8° TO B0 FT LEVEL
(INSTALLED-TO BE RE-STACKED)
(4) 1-5/8" TO 80 FT LEVEL

(PROPOSED)
/ TQ 1-1/4" TO 70 FT LEVEL
&]

(INSTALLED=TO BE REMOVED)
(12) 1-5/8" TO 80 FT LEVEL

(INSTALLED-TO BE RE-STACKED)
(8) 1-5/8" TO 80 FT LEVEL

(INSTALLED—-TO BE REMOVED)
12) 1-5/8 TO 70 FT LEVEL

CLIMBING PEGS W/
SAFETY CLIMB

BUSINESS UNIT: B23531 TOWER ID: C_BASELEVEL

BASE LEVEL DRAWING
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APPENDIX C
ADDITIONAL CALCULATIONS
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WOOD POLE ANALYSIS

Stress Calculations - Wind Loading
823531 CT896/M&M Concrete Pole
2013775.823531.02

Design Code
Species
Class Co Cuiro)
For G Cuen
Fy Cry Cumrw
Fe C. Cuire
Load perpendicular to wide faces of Gy Curo
Fox ‘ X Ch (€ and Emin)
Fux c Fiy*
Ex Fox"
Esarin Fy 1472 psi
Fy' - 364 psi
Pole Depth (Base of foundation) Fu' 420 psi
Pole Depth (Ground) Feu' 392.2 psi
Pole Depth (Splice) F:* 1927.2 psi
30000 psi Pole Depth (Top) E/ 1249500 psi
Pole Width [N 649740 psi
=N 1416100 psi
Emin' 733040 psi
Base - Load perpendicular to wide face of laminations Ease - Load parallel to wide face of laminations
; 50| in
d :
by
lo (Bending)
A
| 41451
S 3168.20 in®
Rg 8.40 Rg 7.83
Foxe 12478.02 psi Fiye 12716.51 psi
G, ; g C. f
Cy Cy
le (compression) le (compression)
Fee 112.12 psi Fee 55 psi
Cp 0.06 3.7 Cp 0.05 3.7
Fox' 2540.38 psi Fiy' 2053,41 psi
Fe' 111.44 psi F 90.11 psi
Stress Analysis
Load Perpendicular to Wide Face of Laminations - Base
Axial (k) Shear (k) 1 (psi) fJF, ty (psi) fo/Fy' Interaction Rating
i s T 172 0.158 2051.32 0.807 0.98 98.3%
f. (psi) fJF 1y (psi) fo/Fo' Interaction Rating
17.62 0.196 1590.81 0.775 1.00 100.0%




WOOD POLE ANALYSIS

Stress Calculations - Wind Loading
823531 CT896/M&M Concrete Pole
2013775.823531.02

Design Code
Species
Class Cop G iry
Fou G Cuien
F, Cu Cuira
F, G G irety
Load perpendicular to wide faces of laminations Gy Cure
Fox D X Ch (€ and Emin)
Fux c Foy"
Ey Fo*
E:mln F!‘
Load parallel to wide faces of laminations Fy
Foy Pole Depth (Base of foundation) Fi
Fuy Pole Depth (Ground) Fer'
E, Pole Depth (Splice) Fo
Eqmin Pole Depth (Top) Ey
Pole Width Eymmin
E/
Emin’

l?ase - Load perpendicular to wide face of laminations
d
b
le (@ending)
A
|
s 3308.59 in’®
Rg 1.81 Rs 1.65
Foxe 267165.82 psi Foye 285237.33 psi
C, G, (
Cy Cy
e (compression) e (Compression)
Fee Fee 255568630.08 psi
Ce B Ce 1100/3.7
Fox 2540.54 psi Fyy/' 2053.41 psi
[ 1927.20 psi B 1927.20 psi
Stress Analysis
Load Perpendicular to Wide Face of Laminations - Below Grade

f, {psi) 1/F:! 1y {psi) fi/Fy Interaction Rating

18.77 0.010 2231.61 0.878 0.88 87.8%
Load Parallel to Wide Face of Laminations - Below Grade

f. (psi) f/Fe' fy (psi) fo/Fy' Interaction Rating

18.77 0.010 1736.62 0.846 0.85 84.6%

3072 psi
1472 psi
364 psi

420 psi
392.2 psi
1927.2 psi
1249500 psi
649740 psi
1416100 psi
733040 psi



Site Number 823531
Site Name T896/M&M Concrete Pole

Caisson Analysis

Pier Properties Longitudinal Direction
Moment 419 kip-ft Analysis Properties
Shear 9 kip TIA Code G
Soil Safety Factor 1.33
Pier Diameter 4.5 ft Water Table Depth 6.0 ft
Height Above Grade 0.00 ft Ignored Soil Depth 4.0 ft
Depth Below Grade 13.50 ft Cohesion Based on PLS Caisson
Donut Diameter ft Max Soil Capacity 100%
Donut Depth ft
Soil Properties
Top of Soil I:ayer Bo'Ftom of Soil Unit T Friction
Layer Layer Thickness  Soil Layer Weight (pcf) itish) Angle
(ft) (ft) (ft) (degrees)
Soil.Layer Soil.Top Soil.Thick  Soil.Bottom  Soil.Weight Soil.Cohesion  Soil.Phi
1 0.00 13.5 13.50 125 35
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
Critical Depths Below Grade Results
Rotation Axis 9.74 ft Soil Capacity
Zero Shear 4.64 ft Max Pier Moment 457 kip-ft

Moment At User Defined Depths Below Grade
kip-ft kip-ft
kip-ft kip-ft

V1.0



823531
T896/M&M Concrete Pole

Site Number
Site Name

Caisson Analysis

Pier Properties Transverse Direction
Moment 566 kip-ft Analysis Properties
Shear 12 kip TIA Code G
Soil Safety Factor 1.33
Pier Diameter 4.5 ft Water Table Depth 6.0 ft
Height Above Grade 0.00 ft Ignored Soil Depth 4.0 ft
Depth Below Grade 13.50 ft Cohesion Based on PLS Caisson
Donut Diameter ft Max Soil Capacity 100%
Donut Depth ft
Soil Properties
Top of Soil I:ayer BoFtom of Soil Unit . Friction
Layer Layer Thickness  Soil Layer Weight (pcf) () Angle
(ft) (ft) (ft) (degrees)
Soil.Layer Soil.Top Soil.Thick  Soil.Bottom  Soil.Weight Soil.Cohesion  Soil.Phi
1 0.00 13.5 13.50 125 35
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
Critical Depths Below Grade Results
Rotation Axis 9.73 ft Soil Capacity
Zero Shear 4.62 ft Max Pier Moment 615 kip-ft
Moment At User Defined Depths Below Grade
kip-ft kip-ft
kip-ft kip-ft

V1.0
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RADIO FREQUENCY EMISSIONS ANALYSIS REPORT
EVALUATION OF HUMAN EXPOSURE POTENTIAL
TO NON-IONIZING EMISSIONS

T-Mobile Existing Facility

Site ID: CT11896A

M&M Concrete Pole
41 Padanaram Road
Danbury, CT 06811

May 23, 2013

EBI Project Number: 62136624

21 B Street " Burlington, MA 01803 Tel: (781) 273.2500 Fax: (781) 273.3311
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May 23, 2013

T-Mobile USA

Attn: Jason Overbey, RF Manager
35 Griffin Road South
Bloomfield, CT 06002

Re: Emissions Values for Site: CT11896A - M&M Concrete Pole

EBI Consulting was directed to analyze the proposed T-Mobile facility located at 41 Padanaram Road,
Danbury, CT, for the purpose of determining whether the emissions from the Proposed T-Mobile Antenna
Installation located on this property are within specified federal limits.

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible
Exposure (% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01and ANSI/IEEE Std C95.1. The
FCC regulates Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter (WW/cm2).
The number of pWW/cm2 calculated at each sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit
for power density varies depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging
Services use different frequency bands each with different exposure limits, therefore it is necessary to
report results and limits in terms of percent MPE rather than power density.

All results were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure
rules, 47 CFR 1.1307(b)(1) — (b)(3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure
(MPE) limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below.

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general public may be
exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be made
fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure. Therefore,
members of the general public would always be considered under this category when exposure is not

employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a
nearby residential area.

Public exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per square
centimeter (WW/cm2). The general population exposure limit for the cellular band is 567 pW/cm2, and the
general population exposure limit for the PCS band is 1000 pW/cm2. Because each carrier will be using
different frequency bands, and each frequency band has different exposure limits, it is necessary to report
percent of MPE rather than power density.

21 B Street " Burlington, MA 01803 Tel: (781) 273.2500 Fax: (781) 273.3311
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Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully
aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure. Occupational/controlled
exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of incidental passage through
a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled limits (see below), as
long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise
control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate means.

Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65.

CALCULATIONS

Calculations were done for the proposed T-Mobile Wireless antenna facility located at 41 Padanaram
Road, Danbury, CT, using the equipment information listed below. All calculations were performed per
the specifications under FCC OET 65. Since T-Mobile is proposing highly focused directional panel
antennas, which project most of the emitted energy out toward the horizon, the actual antenna pattern gain
value in the direction of the sample area was used. For this report the sample point is a 6 foot person
standing at the base of the tower

For all calculations, all equipment was calculated using the following assumptions:

1) 2 GSM channels (1940.000 MHz—to 1950.000 MHz) were considered for each sector of the
proposed installation.

2) 2 UMTS channels (2110.000 MHz to 2120.000 MHz /2140.000 MHz to 2145.000 MHz)
were considered for each sector of the proposed installation

3) 2 LTE channels (2110.000 MHz to 2120.000 MHz / 2140.000 MHz to 2145.000 MHz) were
considered for each sector of the proposed installation

4) All radios at the proposed installation were considered to be running at full power and were
uncombined in their RF transmissions paths per carrier prescribed configuration, Per FCC
OET Bulletin No. 65 - Edition 97-01 recommendations to achieve the maximum anticipated
value at each sample point, all power levels emitting from the proposed antenna installation
are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phase reflections from the
surrounding environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never continuous.

5) For the following calculations the sample point was the top of a six foot person standing at
the base of the tower. The actual gain in this direction was used per the manufactures
supplied specifications.

6) The antenna used in this modeling is the Ericsson AIR21 for LTE, UMTS and GSM. This is
based on feedback from the carrier with regards to anticipated antenna selection. This antenna
has a 15.6 dBd gain value at its main lobe. Actual antenna gain values were used for all
calculations as per the manufacturers specifications

21 B Street " Burlingten, MA 01803 Tel: (781) 273.2500 Fax: {781) 273.3311
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7) The antenna mounting height centerline of the proposed antennas is 80 feet above ground
level (AGL)

8) Emissions values for additional carriers were taken from the Connecticut Siting Council
active database. Values in this database are provided by the individual carriers themselves.

All calculation were done with respect to uncontrolled / general public threshold limits

21 B Street Burlington, MA 01803 Tel: (781) 273.2500 Fax: (781) 273.3311
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Summary

All calculations performed for this analysis yielded results that were well within the allowable limits for
general public exposure to RF Emissions.

The anticipated Maximum Composite contributions from the T-Mobile facility are 1.904 % (0.635%
from each sector) of the allowable FCC established general public limit considering all three sectors
simultaneously.

The anticipated composite MPE value for this site assuming all carriers present is 15.934% of the
allowable FCC established general public limit. This is based upon values listed in the Connecticut Siting
Council database for existing carrier emissions

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that
carriers over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into
compliance. For this facility, the composite values calculated were within the allowable 100% threshold
standard per the federal government.

Scott Heffernan

RF Engineering Director
EBI Consulting

21 B Street
Burlington, MA 01803

21 B Street " Burlington, MA 01803 Tel: (781) 273.2500 Fax: (781) 273.3311
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